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A. STATEMENT OF FACTS — OBJECTION DUE TO LACK OF SERVICE

Ms. Bovo filed a motion for discretionary review on November 6", 2017 under cause number 76466-
7, Court of Appeals Division I. See Exhibit A. Five documents were listed including a Petition for Review
with the note “The Original File Name was Relocation Trial.pdf’. The document received by counsel for
Respondent titled “Relocation Trial” is attached as Exhibit B. This document is not a petition, but the Final
Order and Findings from the relocation trial which occurred in the Superior Court.

On November 27", 2018, counsel for Mr. Sanderson received a notice of filing with the Supreme
Court which contained notice that the following three documents had been filed: “Financial GAL issues
biased”, “Letter re Psychiatric Eval 6-5-15” and “Unenforceable Order”. See Exhibit C. On December 26‘h,
2018, counsel for Respondent received a letter from the Supreme Court dated December 26“’, 2018, which
stated that deadline for submitting an answer to the Petition for Review is January 25™, 2019. See Exhibit D.
A review of the case file shows that a “Petition for Review” was filed under case number 96256-1 on
September 4“’, 2018. It was not until the December 26“’, 2018 letter was received that counsel was made
aware that a Petition had been filed with the Supreme Court.

Counsel for Respondent has not been served with the Petition filed with the Supreme Court on
September 4‘h, 2018. The Notice of Filing dated November 6“’, 2017, misidentifies a document filed with the
Appellate Court as a “Petition”, causing further confusion. It is unclear if the September 4™ 2018 Petition is
a new document or if it is a document originally filed with the Appellate Court that has been re-filed with the
Supreme Court. If it is a document previously filed with the Appellate Court, counsel for Respondent cannot

identify which document has been refiled as the petition.

RULES OF APPELATE PROCUDURE 13.4

RAP 13.4 (a) requires a party seeking discretionary review by the Supreme Court to “serve on all
other parties” their petition for review. Ms. Bovo has failed to serve this petition on Respondent. A review of
the Appellate Court documents shows one document labeled as a “petition” which is misidentified.
Respondent cannot comply with RAP 13.4(d) and submit a sufficient answer or reply when he cannot identify

the document he is responding to.



C. CONCLUSION
Ms. Bovo should be instructed to cure this defect in a timely manner or the matter should be

dismissed.

January 25", 2019

Respectfully submitted,

Kirstyn Palmisano
Attorney for Respondent
Washington State Bar Association Membership Number 41386

APPENDIX

Exhibit A: Notice of Filing in Court of Appeals date November 6™, 2017

Exhibit B: Document titled “Relocation Trial” filed with Court of Appeals on November 6, 2017
Exhibit C: Notice of Filing in Superior Court dated November 27", 2018

Exhibit D: Letter sent by Washington State Supreme Court on December 26", 2018
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Superior Court of Washington, County of KING

In re.
Patiscnar!s (uz 2190 o6 the perefngeiehody omed: | No, 10-3-05243-1 SEA
ANGELA BCYO Firal Grder anz Firdings on Objecton
avout Maving with Chdren and Pelition
And Respendent's s isiad on tha perantng? atout Chaming a Parsnting/ Cuslody
custocy o). Crdar (Ralncalion)
ZANESeNDERSONM | {ORDYMT or ORGRRE)
<) Clerks” action required: 4, 12

Final Order and Findings on Objection about Moving
with Children and Petition about Changing a
Parenting/Custody Order (Relocation)

1. Money Judgment Summary
No money judgment I ardered
2. This Grder |5 based on the ccunl's dedsion atour the Objection 2lter a conlestsd tsl or
Janesary 17, 6B, and 13, 201 7.
Tre flowirg poople were al (e al:
Petitinrer Argel Bovo
Raspondent. Zane Sandorsun
Raspondant's attomey: Vevonica Froas
K Sendegean, Raspardent's spouse

> Findings & Conclusions

3. Jurisdiction over the child (RCW 26.27 201 - 227 231, 261, 27T1)
The court can decds Lhis case for lhe chid Socausze.

Exclusive, conlinuing jurisdiction « A Washinglon court has aimady mada 3
parenting plan, rasidental scheduls or custody order for the child, and the court
£18 has suthorily 1o mae oilwr orders fon Zena 8521 Sansersan.

G 26008550, AT, ALI0AT Fired Order 2nd © ndirgs or. Cljaction shog
PE B8 - Nandulory Form (D52016) Mg wia C1acron and Postion. ..
FL Relocala 735 p1eis






Home state jurisdiction — Waskngton is 71¢ Shile s home state bazausa:
Zang Baal Sardersun kwed in Washinglon wilh & parenl or Someons adding 3s
a perent for s st ha 8 menths just bafare this case wae filed, or f the child
was ks tan € montbes obd when the case wes ed, he has lived in
Yiashingten with & pareny. o scmeona acting as a parent since bith
Zane Bazi Sardersan dass Aot 1ave anothes hame sate.

4, Factors for/ against move with child

Hased on the factors listed below, the Coun conciudes that the planned move woud
not cause mors harm to [he chid (ran geod to 1ha child and the psrent (oF non-parsn:
cuslodin) Who wants 0 move.

a. Relationships: The chikd's relalicnznips with cach parerd, any 2 Hlings, and ¢her
srgoriant seozle in he child's e, (Rndngs aboul e strandgth, nafve. Juaky,
exien! of yreaohvemant, and stabWy of the chid's relationships and how those would
bs sffacted by ths plannad mars):

Thig gwx 1avors _lowinq Bazil oomwa wl‘t e falhet slnoe h s falher Is his

H Q. : n m'armulfu!l eer Hn Iasl two yraars. Th: merve \ml I' .
Banl in cbue ocnlad wilh one sel ol &}d anls aml aEr 8N mnl 11 mll

b. Agreements: Frxangs: Thare was e lacit agresment betwesn 1he
parentscustodian d.;om mowng wih the "hld.

c:ul’mulu dals Ior Buch 3 G wae 3sl.

c. Contact: Funding< Disrupling the chid's conlact wih the moving parert (or non-
parent cuslodian) woukl be mcrs lanmlul Lo b2 Ihan disrupting Tieir conlact wilh
Ihe nen-moving parank

Ihu ladoc tavols alawlrg Hazl tn P vnh n-s lalher. Mr Szrderson provides

muchoi a nq;au-.e efleu on him Whllo ha will cemmz miss the good times he
d with his matrar_he will 2 | Izcal 3
rm ..ulib'..l Ma Bm.u luu wlh resEr - 1

Mr Sanderson
A 2 217 == geullad in

omewsgﬁ lad( c(sell COl'fJ'N md ugg!ggrate wuridgrg», ‘l Ih mosl Q“lﬂt
paopia.

d. Limitathons: Aincings: The curant parsntingy/custody ordar includes limitations
wneer RCW 26.02.191 o0 3 parent [or nor- parenlo.:sbzlan}.

nitaticns. 1) a longenm plvysical or menta Impalrment which atarfanas with
parerting funckons and 2) snqeaing N abusive Jse of conflict, Boh o hese
i babons still exist 2nd have a great adverss mpact on Ms. Bo.\o &S 8 porenl

ROW MU0%.520 200[0), 20101430, Firal Order and Findirgs on Chjaction aboul
R0 100 - Ml s ey Foow (282014) Naraw g wath Chdn ord Pedlon
FL Relocwme 735 p.icts







e. Reasons for moving: Findinga Thea ressons [or maaing were g ven in good “aith,

Mr. Sanderson has cxcellont reesens for movng le the Coak lslands The jslands

ara rie homa, he proevized jo return there pursuant o the schearship he
la qn to collegs, ard "8 neads ko cars 2+ hig agirq pargnts,

f. Reasons for objecting: Findings: Tha reasons “or objecting lo the mave were
gven in good faith,

heLtime Swith et grairis I's besl irbarnsts ' have loas

ime with Nis mctrer In order bo recuca the conflict Letaeen the paranta,

g- Child: Fadngs: Alowing o7 prevening the move would affect Tie crilk's physical,
eduzational, anc emolional cavalopment, coneidsning her 2ge, devekopmeanial
slage s neweds (ncuzing any specal nesds) as 10Iows.

Ths is 3 oo ime n Bazil's Iife (o make such 9 iwwi, He has moved wice in the

5! 01rse Y831E 50 hs 9065 ot have: 3 bnstandind sulatinshin witn & curmant

schoal or commur Zecome eslablisnad in 5 rew
#clool system belore mmu‘_hww
with his mother wa requiar shypa Galls, phane aslls and emals 204 reguler visits
with herin f1e Coox | skngs,

h. Quality of life: The qualty of I, rescurces ard oppodunifics aveilabe 1o the chils
ard the movirg parent jor non-parent cuatodian) in the current bcabon ard n the

new location.
ndwigs: Thiz factor is ngulral, 'Whiks Seaitle has mors sulural opoorunitios, the
Cook |slands have vean roung nand a tigniar <rie

community, ‘with very litte cime or drug probleng.

L. Qthar arrangements: Other arangemen.s avil abls 10 foster and cominus the
nonemaving parent’s relalionship and contact with e child,

Findngs: Ms. Bowo can coniact Beall owver e intemet and can dsit m In Iha
Cook Islands.

- Alternatives: A lernatives to the plarnes move, and whelher il s poss tie or
deairetle for the non-maving samnt 1o Move 0o,

Fimdings: This Bacior favers relocation 55 thede are 1¢ cther @lgmatives 1o Ine

HI’H [elocaling © lhe Ceok Isiands 17 Is not passicie foc msmmirm
are in dirve neaed cf 51 zeElance

M thame s na ane gg ‘Wwho i able b orosde hier wilh Ibe sippord ard
geslatancs Inst they nsed. The falror has hoysing, emp oymernd and Irsnepodaltion
AV auln 1o him In the Conk kslands. Tne mother dogs Nl gesirg 10 move o the

3 wnz A may nol ba possib e ko har 1o rehcm_wlhmm

k. Fimancial: The firmncalimpacs snd loptstice of maving ar not maving (for
example, the timing, cost, and Joa the move woold hagpen |

Fingkngs. Bacausze of Lhe cost of mifam, tha mquancy of In parsn visiatisa
batwesen Bazi and his motherwll fewve (o be reduced. The batter has housing

avslishia at no cost and a jo2 waiting for b in the Cock Islards The fabhaer must
ralocala In Janeary 50 1hat he can bagn working and so thal the chidd can mn
attanding echoz! se he scademic schocl vear boging in Janusary.

ROW 2609120, ZENEL 2610 00, Foul Order wedd Findngs 01 Sbjeaion abcut
28 28760 - Mundstory Fom (02018 Wowing weth Crkas ang PAsnon
FL Relocawe 735 p2ols






5. Changes to parenling/custody order

Change - Thare are valid reasong to chenge the paranting/cuatody ordar bacauea 1he
court is allowng tha chid to move and the chanoes ara in tha chile's bast ntarmst
consdarmg the move  The new Paverding Plen of Resitheilisd Scheduws does nol
change the parenl wih whom the chid lives most of the time

6. Child Support

Does nol appv.

7. Protection Order
No one requested an Ovder far Prodeciom in [his case

8. Restraining Order
No one requested a Resrainimg Ordar in this caze.

B. Fees and Costs
Each paty ehcukd pay hi2/har awn taea anc cosls.

410, Otherfindings, if any
Court Orders

11. Dacision
Mave with child
Aliowad = Tha crild may mave wilh Zane Sancerson 28 regueshed.
Paranting'cuatody ordar

Changa = Tha courl signed The new Parsniing Flen o Resideniial Schisaule likd
saparalnly o Jaruacy 20, 2017,

Chiid Support

No Changs — The curare ] child ugcont Groar rera ns n alfecl
Protaction or Resfraining Order

Coas nol apply.

12. Money Judgment /summmizad on page 1)
No money uogmant i3 ordered.

13. Other orders, If any

Ordersd.
(4

Judgs or

ROW MUTORED, 2 05), 200,182 Frral Order and Findrgs on Ckjaclioe abost
20.2C.100 « Nandukey N'orm (03007 ¢) Mg Wi Children ond Pl .
FL Rolocie 735 pluds






ANGELA BOVO - FILING PRO SE
November 06, 2017 - 3:41 PM

Transmittal | nformation

Filed with Court: Court of Appeals Division |
Appellate Court Case Number: 76466-7
Appellate Court Case Title: In re: Angela Sanderson n/k/a Bovo, Appellant v. Zane Sanderson, Respondent

Superior Court Case Number:  10-3-05248-1

The following documents have been uploaded:

764667_Affidavit_Declaration_20171106151907D1961728 0280.pdf
This File Contains:
Affidavit/Declaration - Service
The Original File Name was service 11.6.2017.pdf
764667 Financial_20171106151907D1961728 9148.pdf
This File Contains:
Financial - Other
The Original File Name was Bovo Pauperis.pdf
764667 _Motion_20171106151907D1961728 6590.pdf
This File Contains:
Motion 1 - Waive - Filing Fee
The Original File Name was Appeal Waiver.pdf
764667 _Other_20171106151907D1961728 6782.pdf
This File Contains:
Other - Appellate Brief
The Original File Name was Relocation Appeal .pdf
764667 _Petition _for_Review_20171106151907D1961728 0457.pdf
This File Contains:
Petition for Review
The Original File Name was Relocation Trial.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:
« v@vfreitaslaw.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Angela Bovo - Email: angbovo@gmail.com
Address:

222 SW 292 ST

Federal WAY, WA, 98023

Phone: (425) 753-1966

Note: The Filing Id is20171106151907D1961728
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V. FREITAS LAW, PLLC

544 29th Ave Seattle, Washington 98122 | tele (206)328-7362 | faxe (206)323-0404






Superior Court of Washington, County of KING

In re.
Patiscnar!s (uz 2190 o6 the perefngeiehody omed: | No, 10-3-05243-1 SEA
ANGELA BCYO Firal Grder anz Firdings on Objecton
avout Maving with Chdren and Pelition
And Respendent's s isiad on tha perantng? atout Chaming a Parsnting/ Cuslody
custocy o). Crdar (Ralncalion)
ZANESeNDERSONM | {ORDYMT or ORGRRE)
<) Clerks” action required: 4, 12

Final Order and Findings on Objection about Moving
with Children and Petition about Changing a
Parenting/Custody Order (Relocation)

1. Money Judgment Summary
No money judgment I ardered
2. This Grder |5 based on the ccunl's dedsion atour the Objection 2lter a conlestsd tsl or
Janesary 17, 6B, and 13, 201 7.
Tre flowirg poople were al (e al:
Petitinrer Argel Bovo
Raspondent. Zane Sandorsun
Raspondant's attomey: Vevonica Froas
K Sendegean, Raspardent's spouse

> Findings & Conclusions

3. Jurisdiction over the child (RCW 26.27 201 - 227 231, 261, 27T1)
The court can decds Lhis case for lhe chid Socausze.

Exclusive, conlinuing jurisdiction « A Washinglon court has aimady mada 3
parenting plan, rasidental scheduls or custody order for the child, and the court
£18 has suthorily 1o mae oilwr orders fon Zena 8521 Sansersan.

G 26008550, AT, ALI0AT Fired Order 2nd © ndirgs or. Cljaction shog
PE B8 - Nandulory Form (D52016) Mg wia C1acron and Postion. ..
FL Relocala 735 p1eis



Home state jurisdiction — Waskngton is 71¢ Shile s home state bazausa:
Zang Baal Sardersun kwed in Washinglon wilh & parenl or Someons adding 3s
a perent for s st ha 8 menths just bafare this case wae filed, or f the child
was ks tan € montbes obd when the case wes ed, he has lived in
Yiashingten with & pareny. o scmeona acting as a parent since bith
Zane Bazi Sardersan dass Aot 1ave anothes hame sate.

4, Factors for/ against move with child

Hased on the factors listed below, the Coun conciudes that the planned move woud
not cause mors harm to [he chid (ran geod to 1ha child and the psrent (oF non-parsn:
cuslodin) Who wants 0 move.

a. Relationships: The chikd's relalicnznips with cach parerd, any 2 Hlings, and ¢her
srgoriant seozle in he child's e, (Rndngs aboul e strandgth, nafve. Juaky,
exien! of yreaohvemant, and stabWy of the chid's relationships and how those would
bs sffacted by ths plannad mars):

Thig gwx 1avors _lowinq Bazil oomwa wl‘t e falhet slnoe h s falher Is his

H Q. : n m'armulfu!l eer Hn Iasl two yraars. Th: merve \ml I' .
Banl in cbue ocnlad wilh one sel ol &}d anls aml aEr 8N mnl 11 mll

b. Agreements: Frxangs: Thare was e lacit agresment betwesn 1he
parentscustodian d.;om mowng wih the "hld.

c:ul’mulu dals Ior Buch 3 G wae 3sl.

c. Contact: Funding< Disrupling the chid's conlact wih the moving parert (or non-
parent cuslodian) woukl be mcrs lanmlul Lo b2 Ihan disrupting Tieir conlact wilh
Ihe nen-moving parank

Ihu ladoc tavols alawlrg Hazl tn P vnh n-s lalher. Mr Szrderson provides

muchoi a nq;au-.e efleu on him Whllo ha will cemmz miss the good times he
d with his matrar_he will 2 | Izcal 3
rm ..ulib'..l Ma Bm.u luu wlh resEr - 1

Mr Sanderson
A 2 217 == geullad in

omewsgﬁ lad( c(sell COl'fJ'N md ugg!ggrate wuridgrg», ‘l Ih mosl Q“lﬂt
paopia.

d. Limitathons: Aincings: The curant parsntingy/custody ordar includes limitations
wneer RCW 26.02.191 o0 3 parent [or nor- parenlo.:sbzlan}.

nitaticns. 1) a longenm plvysical or menta Impalrment which atarfanas with
parerting funckons and 2) snqeaing N abusive Jse of conflict, Boh o hese
i babons still exist 2nd have a great adverss mpact on Ms. Bo.\o &S 8 porenl

ROW MU0%.520 200[0), 20101430, Firal Order and Findirgs on Chjaction aboul
R0 100 - Ml s ey Foow (282014) Naraw g wath Chdn ord Pedlon
FL Relocwme 735 p.icts




e. Reasons for moving: Findinga Thea ressons [or maaing were g ven in good “aith,

Mr. Sanderson has cxcellont reesens for movng le the Coak lslands The jslands

ara rie homa, he proevized jo return there pursuant o the schearship he
la qn to collegs, ard "8 neads ko cars 2+ hig agirq pargnts,

f. Reasons for objecting: Findings: Tha reasons “or objecting lo the mave were
gven in good faith,

heLtime Swith et grairis I's besl irbarnsts ' have loas

ime with Nis mctrer In order bo recuca the conflict Letaeen the paranta,

g- Child: Fadngs: Alowing o7 prevening the move would affect Tie crilk's physical,
eduzational, anc emolional cavalopment, coneidsning her 2ge, devekopmeanial
slage s neweds (ncuzing any specal nesds) as 10Iows.

Ths is 3 oo ime n Bazil's Iife (o make such 9 iwwi, He has moved wice in the

5! 01rse Y831E 50 hs 9065 ot have: 3 bnstandind sulatinshin witn & curmant

schoal or commur Zecome eslablisnad in 5 rew
#clool system belore mmu‘_hww
with his mother wa requiar shypa Galls, phane aslls and emals 204 reguler visits
with herin f1e Coox | skngs,

h. Quality of life: The qualty of I, rescurces ard oppodunifics aveilabe 1o the chils
ard the movirg parent jor non-parent cuatodian) in the current bcabon ard n the

new location.
ndwigs: Thiz factor is ngulral, 'Whiks Seaitle has mors sulural opoorunitios, the
Cook |slands have vean roung nand a tigniar <rie

community, ‘with very litte cime or drug probleng.

L. Qthar arrangements: Other arangemen.s avil abls 10 foster and cominus the
nonemaving parent’s relalionship and contact with e child,

Findngs: Ms. Bowo can coniact Beall owver e intemet and can dsit m In Iha
Cook Islands.

- Alternatives: A lernatives to the plarnes move, and whelher il s poss tie or
deairetle for the non-maving samnt 1o Move 0o,

Fimdings: This Bacior favers relocation 55 thede are 1¢ cther @lgmatives 1o Ine

HI’H [elocaling © lhe Ceok Isiands 17 Is not passicie foc msmmirm
are in dirve neaed cf 51 zeElance

M thame s na ane gg ‘Wwho i able b orosde hier wilh Ibe sippord ard
geslatancs Inst they nsed. The falror has hoysing, emp oymernd and Irsnepodaltion
AV auln 1o him In the Conk kslands. Tne mother dogs Nl gesirg 10 move o the

3 wnz A may nol ba possib e ko har 1o rehcm_wlhmm

k. Fimancial: The firmncalimpacs snd loptstice of maving ar not maving (for
example, the timing, cost, and Joa the move woold hagpen |

Fingkngs. Bacausze of Lhe cost of mifam, tha mquancy of In parsn visiatisa
batwesen Bazi and his motherwll fewve (o be reduced. The batter has housing

avslishia at no cost and a jo2 waiting for b in the Cock Islards The fabhaer must
ralocala In Janeary 50 1hat he can bagn working and so thal the chidd can mn
attanding echoz! se he scademic schocl vear boging in Janusary.

ROW 2609120, ZENEL 2610 00, Foul Order wedd Findngs 01 Sbjeaion abcut
28 28760 - Mundstory Fom (02018 Wowing weth Crkas ang PAsnon
FL Relocawe 735 p2ols



5. Changes to parenling/custody order

Change - Thare are valid reasong to chenge the paranting/cuatody ordar bacauea 1he
court is allowng tha chid to move and the chanoes ara in tha chile's bast ntarmst
consdarmg the move  The new Paverding Plen of Resitheilisd Scheduws does nol
change the parenl wih whom the chid lives most of the time

6. Child Support

Does nol appv.

7. Protection Order
No one requested an Ovder far Prodeciom in [his case

8. Restraining Order
No one requested a Resrainimg Ordar in this caze.

B. Fees and Costs
Each paty ehcukd pay hi2/har awn taea anc cosls.

410, Otherfindings, if any
Court Orders

11. Dacision
Mave with child
Aliowad = Tha crild may mave wilh Zane Sancerson 28 regueshed.
Paranting'cuatody ordar

Changa = Tha courl signed The new Parsniing Flen o Resideniial Schisaule likd
saparalnly o Jaruacy 20, 2017,

Chiid Support

No Changs — The curare ] child ugcont Groar rera ns n alfecl
Protaction or Resfraining Order

Coas nol apply.

12. Money Judgment /summmizad on page 1)
No money uogmant i3 ordered.

13. Other orders, If any

Ordersd.
(4

Judgs or

ROW MUTORED, 2 05), 200,182 Frral Order and Findrgs on Ckjaclioe abost
20.2C.100 « Nandukey N'orm (03007 ¢) Mg Wi Children ond Pl .
FL Rolocie 735 pluds



EXHIBIT C

V. FREITAS LAW, PLLC

544 29th Ave Seattle, Washington 98122 | tele (206)328-7362 | faxe (206)323-0404



ANGELA BOVO - FILING PRO SE
November 27, 2018 - 2:14 AM

Transmittal I nformation

Filed with Court: Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number: 96256-1
Appellate Court Case Title: Angela Sanderson n/k/a Angela Bovo v. Zane Sanderson

Superior Court Case Number:  10-3-05248-1

The following documents have been uploaded:

« Financial GAL issues biased.pdf
This File Contains:
Exhibit
« Letter re Psychiatric Eval 6-5-15.pdf
This File Contains.
Letters’Memos - Other
« Unenforceable Order.pdf
This File Contains:
Other - Minute Judge Keane

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:
« vV@vfreitaslaw.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Angela Bovo - Email: angbovo@gmail.com
Address:

po box 257

Sesttle, WA, 98105

Phone: (425) 753-1966

Note: The Filing 1d is 20181127021251SC575023



EXHIBIT D

V. FREITAS LAW, PLLC

544 29th Ave Seattle, Washington 98122 | tele (206)328-7362 | faxe (206)323-0404



THE SUPREME COURT

SUSAN L. CARLSON STATE OF WASHINGTON TEMPLE OF JUSTICE

SUPREME COURT CLERK P.O. BOX 40929
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0929

ERIN L. LENNON
DEPUTY CLERK/
CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY

(360) 357-2077
e-mail: supreme@courts.wa.gov
www.courts.wa.gov

December 26, 2018
LETTER SENT BY E-MAIL ONLY

Angela Marie Sanderson n/k/a Bovo
222 S.W. 292 Street
Federal Way, WA 98023

Veronica A. Freitas

V. Freitas Law PLLC
544 29th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122-6220

Re:  Supreme Court No. 96256-1 - Angela Sanderson n/k/a Angela Bovo v. Zane Sanderson
Court of Appeals No. 76466-7-1

Counsel and Ms. Bovo:

On December 24, 2018, this Court received the $200 filing fee (check #013898075) in
the above referenced case.

The petition for review will be set for consideration without oral argument by a
Department of the Court; see RAP 13.4(i). If the members of the Department do not
unanimously agree on the manner of the disposition, consideration of the petition will be
continued for determination by the En Banc Court.

The Respondent is advised that any answer to the petition for review may be served and
filed with this Court by January 25, 2019. The parties are directed to review the provisions set
forth in RAP 13.4(d), regarding the filing of any answer to petition for review and any reply to
answer.

Usually there is approximately three to four months between receipt of the petition for
review in this Court and consideration of the petition. This amount of time is built into the
process to allow an answer to the petition and for the Court’s normal screening process. At this
time it is not known on what date the matter will be determined by the Court. The parties will be
advised when the Court makes a decision on the petition.

Any amicus curiae memorandum in support of or in opposition to a pending petition for
review should be served and received by this Court and counsel of record for the parties and
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other amicus curiae by not later than 60 days from the date the petition for review was filed; see
RAP 13.4(h).

Sincerely,

Erin L. Lennon
Supreme Court Deputy Clerk

ELL:sk
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Transmittal I nformation

Filed with Court: Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number: 96256-1
Appellate Court Case Title: Angela Sanderson n/k/a Angela Bovo v. Zane Sanderson

Superior Court Case Number:  10-3-05248-1

The following documents have been uploaded:

« 962561 Answer Reply Plus 20190125113721SC358029 9978.pdf
This File Contains:
Answer/Reply - Answer to Petition for Review
Certificate of Service
The Original File Name was Response to Petition Combined.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

Kirstyn@vfreitaslaw.com
amy@vfreitasaw.com
angbovo@gmail.com
chris@vfreitaslaw.com
v@vfreitasdaw.com
vaerie@vfreitasaw.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Chris Tapuro - Email: chris@vfreitaslaw.com
Filing on Behalf of: Kirstyn Pamisano - Email: Kirstyn@vfreitaslaw.com (Alternate Email: )

Address:

544 29th Ave

Seattle, WA, 98122
Phone: (206) 328-7362

Note: The Filing Id is 20190125113721SC358029
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